
Project: Harbor Grove – Appellant Letter Response 

Location: 9110 53rd Ave West, Mukilteo, WA 

November 13th, 2023 

Sea Pac Homes 

120 SW Everett Mall Way Suite #100 

Everett, WA 98204 

Dear Mr. Belew: 

The purpose of this document is to methodically address the Appellants alleged project deficiencies using referenced 

Mukilteo code sections, project plans, similar municipal codes, reports, and application documents as described in a 

letter dated September 13th, 2023 by Mr. David Tyler. Particular attention was given to the alleged deficiencies 

concerning the City of Mukilteo’s approval of the Harbor Grove Project without the need for variances to construct 

retaining walls within setbacks and the resulting allowable building height once fill has been placed as part of the 

approved civil infrastructure plans.  

Executive Summary 
It is evident that the project: 

1. Is in conformance with the Mukilteo Municipal Code and SEPA requirements (hereafter collectively referred to

as the Code).

2. The City of Mukilteo has applied the Code consistently among past projects.

3. The Code, as written and applied in practice, aligns with surrounding jurisdiction codes regarding retaining walls

within setbacks, and determination of building height.

The following pages address in further detail, how these determinations were made. 

Respectfully yours, 

Trevor Price CMa, PM 

Perkl’s Properties, LLC 

EX. 76
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Alleged Deficiencies: Project Conflicts with Mukilteo Municipal Code 

Deficiency Argument 1.1: Retaining Walls within Setbacks Require a Variance 
Retaining walls are structures by definition and are not allowed within setbacks per definitions in MCC 17.08.020. A 

variance would be required to construct a retaining wall within the setback area. A variance was not obtained for the 

Project. Full definitions from the MCC provided below. 

“Setback” or “yard requirements” means the required open space distance that buildings, uses or structures must 

be removed from their lot lines. 

“Structure” means a combination of materials constructed or erected on the ground or water or attached to 

something having a location on the ground or water. For the purposes of Chapter 17.17, Wireless Communication 

Facilities (WCF) Attached and Detached, “structure” is a pole, tower, base station, or other building, whether or 

not it has an existing antenna facility, that is used or to be used for the provision of personal wireless service 

(whether on its own or commingled with other types of services). 

Rebuttal: Precedent from Previously approved Projects 
In application, retaining walls have not been considered structures prohibited in setbacks. This interpretation of 

the code would create a high percentage of unbuildable lots within the City of Mukilteo due to areas of 

significant slopes. Examples of past projects where retaining walls are in setbacks without a variance are shown 

below in Figures 1, 2 and 3. 

 

Figure 1: Retaining wall within setback of 10516 60th Ave W neighboring 10524 60th Ave W, Mukilteo  
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Figure 2: Retaining wall within setback (approximately 15 feet high) of 1804 19th Drive, neighboring 1802 19th Drive, Mukilteo  
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Figure 3: Retaining wall within front setback of 1801 19th Drive, Mukilteo  

Municipal Code Comparison: Retaining walls in Setbacks without Variance 
Six jurisdictions were reviewed to determine if retaining walls were allowed within setbacks without a variance. 

It was determined that the City of Mukilteo not requiring a variance to construct a retaining wall aligns with 

other jurisdictions.  

Lake Stevens 
MC 14.52.080 Height 

(a)    Retaining walls and rockeries shall be limited to the following heights within setbacks as 

measured by the International Building Code (IBC): 

(1)    Front setback: three feet. 

(2)    Side and rear setbacks: eight feet. (Ord. 1063, Sec. 2 (Exh. B), 2019) 
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(b)    Walls or rockeries shall not exceed eight feet in height within setbacks or 12 feet in height 

outside of setbacks. Exception: A wall that is outside of one setback but crossing perpendicular 

into either a side or rear yard setback may be 12 feet. (Ord. 1063, Sec. 2 (Exh. B), 2019) 

 

 

MC 14.52.110 Wall or Rockery Exceptions. 

The Planning and Community Development Director, in consultation with the Public Works 

Director, may approve a modification to wall or rockery heights if the modification is necessary 

because of the size, configuration, existing topography or location of the subject property. 

Modifications are to be processed in accordance with Chapter 14.16C, modifications, and may be 

approved when the following conditions are met: 

(a)    The modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or to 

abutting properties; and 

(b)    The modification will reduce potential adverse impacts to critical areas; 

(c)    The modification will retain a greater number of significant trees; 

(d)    The modification will permit the installation of transportation improvements; or 

(e)    The alternative separation, slope gradient, or height is in the public interest. (Ord. 

1063, Sec. 2 (Exh. B), 2019) 

 

Everett 
MC 19.06.030 Exceptions to building or structure placement requirements. 

Any structure retaining fill material, which is less than 4 feet in height above finished grade, may 

be located in any required setback. 

Any structure retaining fill material, which is 4 feet or greater, but less than 6 feet in height above 

finished grade, may be located in any required setback but, if visible from a public right-of-way or 

residentially zoned property, shall be constructed of or faced with brick, stone, split-face or fluted 

concrete block, textured poured-in-place concrete, or other materials with texture to reduce the 

apparent mass of the wall. 

Bothell 
MC 12.114.152 
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Snohomish County 
MC 30.50.103.1.c 

Retaining walls that are not over four feet (1,219 mm) in height measured from the bottom of 

the footing to the top of the wall, unless supporting a surcharge or impounding Class I, II or III A 

liquids. 

MC 30.91B.200 

"Building" means any structure having a roof supported by columns or walls designed for 

housing or shelter of persons, animals, or property of any kind. When separated by dividing walls 

without opening, each divided portion is considered a separate building. 

MC 30.91S.160 

"Setback" means the distance that a building or use must be removed from the lot lines of the 

property. 

MC 30.63B.130.4 

For any proposed cut, fill, rockery, or retaining wall within six inches of a site boundary line, a 

survey by a land surveyor licensed in Washington State shall be completed that ensures 

compliance with construction and land disturbing activity site plans prior to construction in the 

affected area 

Additional information was gathered by reviewing approved Civil Construction plans and several plot plans for 

residential development projects showing retaining walls within setbacks, without a variance noted on public 
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record. The below approved Civil Construction plans and plot plans were reviewed and determined to have 

retaining walls within the setbacks with no variance on public record.  

1) City of Lake Stevens - Hewitt 

2) Lake Stevens - Fairview Terrace 

3) Marysville – Havenwood 

4) Mukilteo - Harbor Grove 

5) Mukilteo – Hargreaves Plot 9055 

6) Mukilteo – Hargreaves Plot 9115 

7) Mukilteo – Mukilteo Highlands 

8) Snohomish County - DMH Holdings 

9) Snohomish County - Lake Stickney Trails 

Key plan sheets for all above projects can be found at the end of this report.  

Conclusion 
Based on review of these projects, it is evident that the City of Mukilteo consistently allows for retaining walls 

within setbacks without variances. The additional five projects reviewed in four other jurisdictions suggest that it 

common for municipal codes to allow retaining walls within setbacks without variances.  
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Deficiency Argument 1.2: Future Homes Building Height would Require Variance 
The retaining walls and subsequent fill elevate the future homes relative to the existing grade as shown in Figure 4 

below.  

 

Figure 4: Visualization of elevated building height from fill, from Appellant letter 9-13-23 

The combined building height when also considering the placed fill exceeds the building height allowed per zoning code. 

Rebuttal: Precedent from Previously approved Projects, other Jurisdictions 
Building Height is defined in Code section 17.08.020 below.  

“Building height” means the vertical distance from the mean ground level (prior to any elevation change 

in native existing grade except as approved through a plat or short plat) to the highest point of the 

coping of a flat roof or to the deck line of a mansard roof or to the height of the highest gable or roofline 

of a gable or pitched roof.” 

Applying building height definition as written has been common practice for past approved projects in Mukilteo. 

If the fill is approved as part of a plat or short plat, the existing grade elevations for the building height 

calculation are replaced with the approved grades shown on the project submittals.  

The alternative interpretation of the code proposed by the Appellant would make a significant portion of land 

within Mukilteo City limits unbuildable. If fill during civil infrastructure improvements had to be deducted from 

the allowable height of the home, the resulting homes would have to be unusually short. For example, Lot 5 of 

Highland Terrace in Mukilteo required 4-feet of fill per the approved civil construction plans to create a 

functional building pad for a home. The resulting building height would have to be lowered by 4-feet, and per 

typical zoning, the home could now only be 26-ft tall due to building height calculations. Similar issues would 

arise from lots 5, 6, 8, 9, and 15 where varying amount of fill was required. Mukilteo Highlands in Mukilteo, lots 

1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13 also require varying amounts of fill, as typical of all development projects. Each 

home would now need have to have a custom architectural design to best utilize the allowable building height 

considering the change of grade, rather than architects designing based what is allowed per jurisdictional 

building height regulations. Inversely , when cuts are required per the civil infrastructure plans, the building 
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height could be considerably higher than what is allowed in the Code. For example, lot 7 of Mukilteo Highlands 

in Mukilteo, required 10-ft of cut per the approved civil infrastructure plans. The Appellants interpretation of the 

Code would allow for this lot to have a home that is 40-ft tall. 

Overall, codes that due not exempt approved grade changes reflected on the approved civil infrastructure plans 

from building height calculations are complex, difficult to apply, and result in unbuildable lots in areas of varying 

grades like the City of Mukilteo.  

A past project where the Code regarding building height has been applied in identical manner to Harbor Grove 

includes Mukilteo Highlands, visualized in Figure 5 below.  

 

Figure 5: Mukilteo Highlands approved fill for building pads in 2005 

Municipal Code Comparison: Building Height Calculation Modified Existing Grade during Plat 
Six jurisdictions were reviewed to determine if retaining walls were allowed within setbacks without a variance. 

It was determined that the City of Mukilteo not requiring a variance to construct a retaining wall aligns with 

other jurisdictions.  

Lake Stevens 
14.08.010 Definitions of Basic Terms. 

Grade. The elevation of the ground surface. 

(a)    “Existing grade” is the grade prior to grading. 

(b)    “Rough grade” is the stage at which the grade approximately conforms to an approved site 

plan. 

(c)    “Finished grade” is the final grade of the site that conforms to the approved site plan. 

(d)    “Grading” is any excavating, filling, removing of the duff layer or combination thereof. 
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Grading. Any excavating or filling of land, including the duff layer, or any combination thereof. 

 

14.48.060 Building Height Limitations. 

(a)    For purposes of this section the height of a building shall be the vertical distance measured 

from the mean elevation of the finished grade along four points of the proposed building to the 

highest point of the building. The height of fences, walls, and hedges is as set forth in Chapter 

14.52. The average finished grade shall be determined by first delineating the smallest square or 

rectangle which can enclose the building and then averaging the ground elevations taken at the 

midpoint of each side of the square or rectangle. 

Everett 
19.22.060 How heights are measured. 

A. Overview. Building heights may be measured by the number of stories (floors) and/or by total 

feet permitted. Where the height limits show both floors and feet, both standards must be met. 

Where maximum building heights are shown in floors only, how the height of floors is calculated 

is explained in subsection (D) of this section. 

B. Where Heights Are Measured From. Where heights are measured from depends on the zone 

or location, and whether the site has alley access or is sloped and subject to subsection (B)(4) of 

this section. 

3. Residential Zones. Building height measurements in residential zones depend on the zone 

and/or the overlay that might be applied. 

c. Other Residential Zones. The height of buildings shall be the number of floors and vertical 

distance from the base elevation of a building to the highest point of the roof, exclusive of 

building appurtenances. 

4. Exceptions for Height Measurements. The following are exceptions to how heights are 

measured outlined in subsections (B)(1) through (B)(3) of this section. 

b. Steeper Sites. Any zone in which building heights are determined based on the sidewalk 

elevation at the front lot line and where a site for development has a difference in existing grade 

between the sidewalk and midpoint of the front setback line of five feet or more, the height shall 

be determined as the number of floors and vertical distance from the base elevation of a building 

to the highest point of the roof, exclusive of building appurtenances. 

Bothell 
12.14.110 Building height – General measurement method. 

A.  Building height shall be measured vertically from the average city-approved finish grade to 

the highest point of the structure. 

B. The average city-approved finish grade shall be measured by first delineating the smallest 

rectangle which can enclose the building and then averaging the existing ground elevations 

taken at the midpoint of each side of the rectangle. In the event the midpoint of the rectangle 

drawn is not located on the subject property, the measurement point shall be determined by 

establishing the midpoint of the property line where it intersects the rectangle. 
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Snohomish County 
30.23.050 Height requirements, exceptions and measuring height. 

Fill shall not be used to raise the average final grade more than five feet above the existing grade 

of any dwelling located within 50 feet on adjoining properties, as illustrated in SCC Figure 

30.23.050(3); provided, that the provisions of this subsection (5) shall not apply to residential 

development subject to chapters 30.23A and 30.41G SCC. 

Marysville  
MC 22A.020.030 

“Building height” means the vertical distance from the base elevation of a building to the highest 

point of the roof, exclusive of building appurtenances. 

 

“Base elevation” means the average elevation of the approved topography of a parcel at the 

midpoint on each of the four sides of the smallest rectangle which will enclose the proposed 

structure, excluding all eaves and decks. The approved topography of a parcel is the natural 

topography of a parcel or the topographic conditions approved by the city prior to August 10, 

1969, or as approved by a subdivision, short subdivision, binding site plan, shoreline substantial 

development permit, filling and grading permit or SEPA environmental review issued after August 

10, 1969. An approved benchmark will establish the relative elevation of the four points used to 

establish the base elevation. 

Additional information was gathered by reviewing approved Civil Construction plans for evidence of 

existing grade change during the plat process that did not result in a change of building height 

requirements. Existing and proposed grades are delineated for clarity, and the notable cut and fill 

difference are shown on the subsequent reviewed plans. The below projects Civil Construction plans 

were found to have significant grade changes that were approved as part of the plat process, and did 

not result in a change of building height.  

  

1) City of Lake Stevens - Hewitt 

2) Lake Stevens - Fairview Terrace 

3) Marysville – Havenwood 

4) Mukilteo - Harbor Grove 

5) Mukilteo – Mukilteo Highlands 

6) Snohomish County - DMH Holdings 

7) Snohomish County - Lake Stickney Trails 

Key plan sheets for all above projects, with pad elevations, existing grades, and relative cut/fills 

annotated can be found at the end of this report. 

Conclusion 
Based on review of these projects and respective codes from other jurisdictions, it is evident that the City of 

Mukilteo consistently applies the Code regarding building height calculations, and it’s application and 

interpretation of the Code is consistent with other jurisdictions. The additional five jurisdictional codes reviewed 

suggest that it common for municipal codes to allow for a change of grade without affecting building height.  
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Deficiency Argument 1.3: Project is not consistent with Surrounding Land Use and Design 
The design of the project is inconsistent with the character of the surrounding development in accordance with 

17.13.010.C.4. The properties within the vicinity of the project have been developed without the use of large fills and 

retaining walls. The immediately neighboring Daffron Short Plat by comparison needs no retaining walls.  

Rebuttal: Precedent from Previously approved Projects, MMC 
Please refer to the Rebuttal to Deficiency Argument 1.2 and the examples of recent projects where significant fill 

was allowed. The vertical elevation relief of the existing grade for the Daffron Short Plat was approximately 20-ft  

where the Harbor Grove Short Plat has approximately 30-ft, resulting in a different engineering design to avoid 

adverse stormwater impacts to neighboring properties.   

Deficiency Argument 1.3: Application does not Include Slope and Vegetation Data 
MMC 15.12.050.C. – Table 1 – Clearing Matrix was applied incorrectly. The applicant used the “average slope” instead of 

providing the required slope map that would have showed the steeper areas of the site that would have lead to the 

requirement of more tree and native vegetation retention per the table and figure below.  

Table 1: Clearing Matrix 

Grade of Site or 

Slope (%) 

Maximum Native Vegetation/Groundcover 

Removal (%) 

Minimum Required Significant Tree 

Retention (%) 

> 35% 2b  See notes. 

> 25%—≤ 35% 45% 55% 

> 15%—≤ 25% 60% 40% 

≤ 15% 75% 25% 

 Figure 6: Clearing Matrix Table and Suggested Slope Map of Harbor Grove 
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Rebuttal: Precedent from Previously approved Projects 
The term “slope map” is not a term used in the Code, nor is the map visualized in Figure 6 listed as a 

requirement of the “Slope report” that is described in the Code. Please see below sections of the Code. 

15.16.050 Requirements. 

2.    Table Notes. 

b.    Applications for clearing and grading on slopes in excess of thirty-five percent shall be accepted in 

those cases where tree removal is limited to pruning (provided survival is assured). Clearing or grading on 

slopes in excess of thirty-five percent may be allowed upon prior review and approval by the permit 

authority, to the extent permitted by this subsection (C)(2)(b). In addition to any other information that 

may be required, the applicant shall provide the following: 

 

i.    Slope Report. The slope report shall be prepared by a qualified professional. The required slope report 

shall contain the following information, including recommended methods for mitigating identified 

impacts and a description of how these mitigating measures may impact adjacent property: 

(a)    Soils Report. Investigation and report shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a civil 

engineer with a soil/geotechnical expertise, licensed by the state of Washington and acceptable to the 

city. This report shall include data regarding the nature, distribution and strength of existing soils and the 

characteristics of the underlying geology, infiltration rates, conclusions and recommendations for grading 

procedures, design criteria for corrective measures and opinions and recommendations covering the 

carrying capabilities of the site. The applicant shall indicate location of soils that should remain 

undisturbed or used for stormwater management purposes during the time of construction; 

 

Because of public comments of concern on Harbor Grove, the City required the additional reports outlined in the 

Code excerpts above. The Code does not explicitly describe how the Clearing Matrix Table is to be applied, 

leaving the qualified professionals to propose means of applying the table for review and approval of the City. 

Per the City, the proposed method of applying the Clearing Matrix with use of an average grade was acceptable.  
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Alleged Deficiencies: Project Conflicts with SEPA Requirements 

Alleged Deficiency 2.1: DNS does not Provide Complete description of the Project Proposal 
Project description in Section A.11 does not recount key elements of the project including: 

1. Total length of the proposed retaining walls 

2. Location of the retaining walls relative to zoning setbacks 

3. Combined total height of the two tier retaining walls 

4. Total yards of material moved or brought in for fill 

5. Use of stormwater pump, pump location, and length of pumping line to discharge location 

 

Rebuttal: General Information was Provided as Requested 
The applicant answered the question required from the SEPA. Examples as follows.  

Section A.11 requests the applicant to “Give brief, complete description of your proposal, including the proposed 

uses and the size of the project and site.” The applicant responded, 

“The proposed project consists of the demolition of an existing vacant single family residence and 

construction of seven (7) single-family residential homes with a minimum lot size of 12,500 square-feet. The 

existing driveway and frontage on 53rd Avenue West will be upgraded to current City Standards. The project 

also includes site improvements such as landscaping, storm water management infrastructure, retaining 

walls, open space, and utility connections.” 

Section B.1.e requests the applicant to, “Describe the purpose, type, total area, and approximate quantities and 

total affected area of any filling, excavation, and grading proposed. Indicate source of fill.” The applicant responded, 

“The project will cut approximately 5,100 cubic yards of soil from the site. In total, the project will use 

approximately 10,200 cubic yards of soil for fill, where 5,100 cubic yards will be imported from an approved 

source.” 

Section B.3.c.1 requests the applicant to, “Describe the source of runoff (including storm water) and method of 

collection and disposal, if any (include quantities, if known).  Where will this water flow?   Will this water flow into 

other waters?  If so, describe.” The applicant responded, 

“Water runoff from both storms and construction activities will be conveyed to yard drains and catch basins 

will capture surface runoff and route it to a detention vault beneath the proposed access road. The vault 

outlets east in a tightline to 53rd Ave West then south approximately 280’ to an existing storm drain pipe at 

92nd Street SW. The runoff will not flow into other waters.” 
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Alleged Deficiency 2.2: DNS does not Address Short and Long Term Project Impacts  
The DNS does not identify or analyze impacts on the abutting property owners on the west side of the project site. This 

includes impacts identified in public comments submitted previously on the project. These impacts will result in material 

damage to the abutting properties, caused by: 

1. short- and long-term impacts on surface water, earth and topography, groundwater 

a. silt fence inadequate, difficult build sequence to prevent mass soil movement, swale and pump at toe of 

retaining wall could be easily overwhelmed by with sediment during large storm even during 

construction, property damage during construction 

2. Risk of differential Settlement 

3. Risk of retaining Wall Failure 

4. Risk of drainage system failure 

5. Need for retaining wall and pumping system to “function perfectly forever to avoid impacts on the adjacent 

properties.” 

6. Inadequate access to maintain the pumping system and difficult for Mukilteo to enforce maintenance 

Rebuttal: Professional Engineers and Professional Hydrologists were Hired 
Professional Engineers and Professional Hydrologists were hired to design a project that addresses these concerns. 

Their stamp on all subsequent plans and reports serves as evidence the design will safely function as designed and is 

under their professional liability should it not perform as designed. Kindred Hydro, updated the hydrological report 

to include Landau’s (Appellant’s  professional hydrological consultant) more conservative assumptions result was 

negligibly different. On page 4, paragraph 5, the Kindred Hydrological Report states  

“Hydrologic modeling presented in this report indicates that development of the site will reduce surface 

discharge towards the Hargreaves properties by 20-70 percent, even without the pump at the base of the 

retaining wall. Based on methods developed by Bidlake and Payne (2001) development of the site will also reduce 

groundwater recharge at the site by approximately 50 percent. These analyses indicate that development of the 

site should reduce the water flow into and beneath the Hargrove properties west of the site.”    

Stormwater was clearly evaluated and determined not to create short or long term storm, erosion or drainage system 

failure.  

Alleged Deficiency 2.2: DNS does not Analyze Impacts on the Abutting property Owners 
The DNS does not identify or analyze impacts on the abutting property owners on the west side of the project site. This 

includes impacts identified in public comments submitted previously on the project. These impacts will result in 

undesirable impacts to the abutting properties, including: 

1. Visual impacts and aesthetics (land and shoreline use) 

2. light/shadow impacts created by excessive grade changes, building height and retaining wall height. 

 

Rebuttal: Continuation of Terraces in Place at Ruby Ridge, Significant Building Separation 
Approximately 100-ft lie between the proposed building pads and the nearest rear wall of a home in Rugosa Ridge, 

and significant trees along the westerly property line of the proposed Harbor Grove currently shadowing Rugosa 

Ridge proposed to be removed. Landscaping was proposed along the retaining wall terrace to mitigate visual 
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impacts. The retaining wall design selected is a Lock and Load Stone, which has architectural properties and grid 

“brick” lines that help break up the mass of the wall face, as opposed to a cast in place concrete wall, shown in 

Figure 2 above that has less than desirable visual qualities.  
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Marysville – Havenwood 



DESIGN CHANGE #1
REVISED TO ADDRESS REVIEW COMMENTS AND
RESOLVE STORM DRAINAGE ENCROACHMENT
ONTO NEIGHBORING PARCEL.  THIS SET
SUPERSEDES THE ORIGINALLY APPROVED
PLANS.

CITY OF MARYSVILLE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWING REVIEW ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

THIS PLAN SHEET HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CITY OF MARYSVILLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.  CONFORMANCE
OF THIS DESIGN WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS IS THE FULL
AND COMPLETE RESPNSIBILITY OF THE LICENSED DESIGN ENGINEER WHOS
STAMP AND SIGNATURE APPEAR ON THIS SHEET.  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION DRAWING REVIEW DOES NOT IMPLY CITY APPROVAL FOR
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES THAT REQUIRE OTHER COUNTY, STATE, OR
FEDERAL PERMIT REVIEW & APPROVAL.  THE PROPERTY OWNER AND LICENSED
DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACQUISITION OF, AND
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS OR AUTHORIZATIONS WHICH MAY
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, WSDFW HYDRAULIC PROJECT APPROVAL
(HPA), WSDOE NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI), CORPS OF ENGINEERS FILL ERMITS,
AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT.

KEN MCINTYRE, PE - DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MANAGER                 DATE

THESE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS EXPIRE AFTER A PERIOD OF
60 MONTHS FROM THE DATE SHOWN ABOVE, OR UPON EXPIRATION OF
PRELIMINARY PLAT OR SITE PLAN APPROVAL PER MMC 22A.040.030

09/07/2022

LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION
PLANS HAVE BEEN SEPARATED
FROM THIS SET AND APPROVED
SEPARATELY.

DESIGN CHANGE #2
REVISED FRONTAGE DRAINAGE TO ACCOMMODATE UPSTREAM
BYPASS FLOWS FROM THE NEIGHBORHOOD IMMEDIATELY
SOUTH OF THE SITE.  THE REVISED SHEETS HAVE BEEN
UPDATED IN THIS PLAN-SET.
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DESIGN CHANGE #2:
THIS SHEET REPLACES THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SHEET. 
SEE CLOUDED REVISIONS.

CITY OF MARYSVILLE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWING REVIEW ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

THIS PLAN SHEET HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CITY OF MARYSVILLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.  CONFORMANCE
OF THIS DESIGN WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS IS THE FULL
AND COMPLETE RESPNSIBILITY OF THE LICENSED DESIGN ENGINEER WHOS
STAMP AND SIGNATURE APPEAR ON THIS SHEET.  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION DRAWING REVIEW DOES NOT IMPLY CITY APPROVAL FOR
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES THAT REQUIRE OTHER COUNTY, STATE, OR
FEDERAL PERMIT REVIEW & APPROVAL.  THE PROPERTY OWNER AND LICENSED
DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACQUISITION OF, AND
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS OR AUTHORIZATIONS WHICH MAY
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, WSDFW HYDRAULIC PROJECT APPROVAL
(HPA), WSDOE NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI), CORPS OF ENGINEERS FILL ERMITS,
AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT.

KEN MCINTYRE, PE - DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MANAGER                 DATE

THESE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS EXPIRE AFTER A PERIOD OF
60 MONTHS FROM THE DATE SHOWN ABOVE, OR UPON EXPIRATION OF
PRELIMINARY PLAT OR SITE PLAN APPROVAL PER MMC 22A.040.030

09/22/2022
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Mukilteo - 9055 Hargreaves
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Mukilteo - 9115 Hargreaves 
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Mukilteo - Harbor Grove
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Mukilteo - Highland Terrace
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Mukilteo  - Mukilteo Highlands
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Snohomish County - DMH Holdings



City of Bothell Public Works Department
APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION AS NOTED

Approved By

Date

Approval of these plans does not relieve the Applicant or
Contractor from compliance with all city ordinances,
adopted codes, standards, and specifications.  Contruction
may not begin without a Pre-Construction Meeting.

09/02/2020
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Snohomish County - Lake Stickney Trails 
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